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BUILDING ON 
THE DREAM 

M I S S I O N  & 

V I S I O N 

AS AN INDEPENDENT 

CENTER OF EXCELLENCE, 

VERA FRENCH 

COLLABORATES WITH OUR 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS 

TO ADVANCE MENTAL 

HEALTH FOR ALL AND 

DELIVER HIGH QUALITY, 

ACCESSIBLE, HEALTHY 

LIVING SOLUTIONS 



 

  

       

CENTER 
REDEDICATION 

In  the  late  1960s,  a  group  
of community leaders, 
inspired  by  our  namesake  
– Dr. Vera French, MD, 
PhD  –  had  a  daring  
dream  and  endeavored   
to  build  a  state-of-the-art  
community-based  mental  
health center building 
for Scott County, Iowa. 

On October 11, 1971,  
that dream became a 
reality  with  the  dedication  
of Vera French’s main 
location at 1441 W. 
Central Park Avenue  
in Davenport, Iowa. Our 
agency  was  renamed  the  
Vera French Community 
Mental Health Center  
in Dr. French’s honor  
in 1982. 

On Friday October 8, 
2021,  we  had  a  wonderful  
time rededicating the 
building with a renewed 
commitment to the 
delivery of community-
based mental health 
services for all. 

LETTER 
FROM 
THE CEO 

Richard K. Whitaker, Jr.,  PhD 
CEO 
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It brings me great satisfaction to say that 2021 was truly a great year for  
Vera French. In spite of everything, there were so many accomplishments, so 
many good things that show we’re more relevant in the community than ever. 

A few of the highlights: 

NEUROSTAR 
Bringing this evidence-based treatment to the Quad Cities is a major win. NeuroStar is  
a type of transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) that provides relief to patients who 
have suffered with major depression for years, and who have received little help from 
medication. T o  date,  we’ve  successfully  treated  over  50  patients  and,  remarkably,  77%  
have experienced clinically significant improvement with 54% achieving remission   
from depression. Pretty amazing, right? 

THE VERA FRENCH CLUBHOUSE 
This peer-run clubhouse allows individuals making progress in their recovery from mental 
illness, to help those currently recovering from mental illness. Clubhouse members  
lend their life and work skills to help others – whether they’re leading a crafting class  
or teaching a job skill. To date, we’ve had 65 people participate as peer mentors. 

MULTISYSTEMIC THERAPY 
Vera French is proud to offer the first Multisystemic Therapy (MST) team in the state of 
Iowa for high-risk youths on probation or in juvenile detention. An intense, family-focused 
and  community-based  treatment  program,  MST  is  a  highly  successful  treatment  for  high-risk  
kids. Ninety-two percent of those treated at Vera French are seeing great outcomes like 
no substance use, no law violations, and remaining in-school or working. In follow-up 
contacts, these positive outcomes are enduring for 6, 12 and even 18-months after 
discharge for nearly all participants contacted. 

Providing these services to the Quad Cities makes Vera French incredibly pr oud 
to serve as a community “safety net” of sorts. We realize that untreated mental 
illness does affect us all. When one of us struggles, we all struggle. 

But when we think of accomplishments and services, we know that none of them 
would be possible without the incredible leadership team, managers, supervisors 
and staff that we’re so grateful for. Our Vera French staff really came through and 
showed what they’re made of over the past year. We’ve realized how important it 
is to feel connected, and for our team of therapists, prescribers , nurses, direct 
service professionals, outreach workers, and admin staff to know they are part of 
a bigger mission in the community. 

Our commitment to our employees is firmly rooted in the understanding that 
retention is based on relationships and trust. And when that is happening, career 
development follows.  We’re thrilled to be able to provide the Quad Cities with 
over 200 dedicated employees. 

As we move into 2022 – we do so with hope. Hope for yet another successful 
year serving those who need us most. 
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HERE FOR OUR 
PATIENTS, CLIENTS, 
& RESIDENTS 

58% 
of the people served 

at Vera French are 

women (compared to 

women making up 

51% of the general 

population of Scott 

County, Iowa). 

The Vera French Community Mental Health Center 
serves youth and families experiencing serious 
emotional disorders (SED), adults with serious 
mental illness (SMI), and persons with other mental 
health and co occurring mental health and substance 
used disorders (COD). 

Since the agency’s founding, there has been a long 
history of providing services to all persons in need 
of mental health assistance, regardless of the ability 
to pay. Ages served span from 2 years through the 
end of life, with approximately 7,800 individuals 
receiving care in 2021. 

I WAS AT THE END OF “ 

” 

MY ROPE AND WAS 
ABOUT TO GIVE UP ON 
HER…WITH YOUR HELP, 
I LOVE MY CHILD AGAIN.

The mother in a family who participated in 
Multisystemic Therapy (MST) in 2021. With 
the intensive help of the MST team, an at-risk 
teen was helped by rebuilding her family 
around her. 

“The job is a perfect fit!”
 A VF client benefiting from supported 
employment services through Vera French’s 
Carol Center. Our client regularly experienced 
symptoms of depression and OCD making 
job applications and interviews difficult. In 
2021, our client obtained a position in 
healthcare through job interview support 
and on the job coaching through our 
Individual Placement & Support (IPS) 
program – benefiting both the client 
and the employer. 

“Being here 
has helped 
me realize 
what I need 
to do now to 
further my 
care and 
continue to 
try and work 
on my next 
chapter of 
recovery. 
– A VF client benefiting” 

from the Crisis 
Stabilization Home 
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CORE 
VALUES 
In early 2020, through our All Staff Meet-
ings and an agency-wide survey, the 5 Core 
Values of Vera French were identified by 
our team members and volunteer board 
member leaders. Those 5 Core Values are: 
Compassion, Accessibility, Empowerment, 
Integrity, and Quality. 

2021 was the first full year reflecting on 
these values. Especially in light of the 
ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, it was 
important for Vera French to share what 
our core values look like to us, as we strive 
to deliver community-based mental health 
services to all.   

COMPASSION – welcoming individuals, 
families and the community with empathy 
and acceptance. 

ACCESSIBILITY – striving for responsive 
and proactive engagement with the 
community by providing timely, convenient, 
and cost-effective solutions to mental 
health services. 

EMPOWERMENT – offering respectful 
services, person-centered support, and 
strengths-based advocacy to foster self-
reliance lived within Vera French. 

INTEGRITY – acting with honor and 
accountability as a trustworthy citizen that 
lives true to ethical and moral principles. 

QUALITY – maintaining the highest 
standard of excellence and professionalism 
in its delivery of evidence- based services and 
throughout all aspects of the organization. 
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It was a challenging year to say the least, but our COMMITTED TO OUR “ commitment to fulfilling our mission never wavered. COMMUNITY AMID THE ” – Dr. Richard K. Whitaker, Jr., PhD 
CEO, Vera French Community Mental Health Center 

COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Along with the rest of the greater Quad 
Cities community, Vera French dealt with the 
worldwide COVID-19 pandemic during 2021, 
including the uncertainties, the staffing and 
supplies shortages, and numerous safety 
protocols and procedures. 

Throughout the “new normal”, our courageous 
and compassionate team members continued 
operating all of Vera French’s programs, 
services and supports in the community. 
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OPERATIONALLY 
EXCELLENT 

RESIDENTIAL CARE & 

COMPREHENSIVE 
SERVICE ARRAY 

At Vera French, we recognize that every persons experience with mental 
illness is unique, and that there is NO “one-size-fits-all” approach to 
recovery. Across our five operating divisions, Vera French strives to deploy 
evidence-based programs and services to meet the diverse needs of our 
patients, clients and residents through compassionate and tailored 
person-centered care. 

We are proud of our operational excellence – and we realize this is 
achieved through a clear strategy, and the flexibility to execute it. Our 
strategic plan is a living document that drives the goals of our organization. 
Our highly knowledgeable and engaged team members do what it takes 
to make Vera French the premier provider of behavior health services in 
the Quad Cities. 

During 2021, a new 3-year strategic plan was adopted, and will culminate 
with Vera French’s 75th anniversary in 2024. The plan focuses on three 
strategic directions: 

1) Strengthen the Base 
2) Help Solve Big Community Problems 
3) Maintain a Competitive Advantage 

A focus on top-quality service delivery to clients was combined with the 
development and implementation of agency-wide continuous quality 
improvement, compliance, and risk management plans to further drive 
organizational excellence. 

After more than a year 
of preparation, in the 

Fall of 2021, our efforts 
were recognized during 

an onsite visit by 
surveyors from the 

Council on Accreditation 
(COA). Upon examining 
all of our programs and 

services, they offered 
high praise for our 

organization and the 
dedicated members 

or our team. 

COMMUNITY-BASED 
TREATMENT & OUTREACH 

INDIVIDUAL 
COUNSELING 

VERA FRENCH HOUSING 

COMMUNITY-BASED 
TREATMENT & OUTREACH 
Carol Center: a safe and supportive place for adults in need. 

• Peer-Run Clubhouse: members in recovery engage others 
in skill-based activities supported by experienced staff. 

• Individual Placement & Support (IPS): helping people attain 
and maintain employment with evidenced-based supported 
employment services. 

• Assertive Community Treatment (ACT): offers a 24/7 team 
approach to deliver a full range of services to individuals 
diagnosed with serious mental illness. 

• Homeless Outreach: assists the homeless in finding 
necessary mental health services, housing, and basic needs. 

• Intensive Psychiatric Rehabilitation (IPR): is a goal oriented 
program that assists clients in choosing and achieving a goal. 

• Outreach Medication Management: nursing staff meet with 
individuals based on medical necessity to ensure medication 
is taken as prescribed and help manage physical and 
behavioral health needs. 

• Peer Support Drop-In Center: specialists with lived experience 
provide crisis resolution, self-help, coping skills, advocacy, 
housing assistance, education, and socialization. 

Integrated Health Homes (IHH): offers a team of professionals 
to assist on behalf of an individual’s physical and mental health. 

Supported Community Living (SCL): offers hourly services that 
promote independence and maximize an individual’s ability to 
function in the community. 

INDIVIDUAL COUNSELING 
Therapy: licensed therapists working with individuals to help 
them develop coping skills and improved functioning in day-
to-day life. 

Same Day Access (SDA): No appointment needed for initial 
evaluation during SDA hours. 

BUILDING ON THE DREAM | 2 0 2 1 A N N U A L R E P O R T 

YOUTH & FAMILY 
SERVICES 

OUTPATIENT PRESCRIBER 
SERVICES 

YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES 
Multisystemic Therapy (MST): uses a team of therapists to 
deliver evidence-based services to high-risk youth and their 
families to promote better life outcomes and systemic change. 

Rick’s House Of Hope: serves children who are experiencing 
grief, trauma, or loss through education, support groups, and 
summer camps. 

School & Community-Based Services (SCBS): gives children 
and their families critical access to mental health care by 
placing licensed therapists in schools. 

OUTPATIENT 
PRESCRIBER SERVICES 
Medication & Management: evaluations and prescriptions for 
adults and children diagnosed with mental illnesses provided by 
psychiatrists and psychiatric-certified nurse practitioners. 
Neurostar at Vera French: under the care of a psychiatrist, 
transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) is used to target key 
areas of the brain that are underactive in people with major and 
drug-resistant depression. 

RESIDENTIAL CARE & 
VERA FRENCH HOUSING 
Crisis Stabilization: short-term residential treatment assisting 
individuals experiencing a mental health crisis and includes 
creation of a stabilization plan. 

Residential Facilities: 24/7 residential care provided at two 
15-bed facilities for adults with severe mental illness. 

Habilitation Homes: a form of SCL that specializes in delivering 
mental health services in a group home setting. 

Vera French Housing: provides permanent, affordable housing 
for individuals with mental illness that is linked to support 
services within Vera French. 
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FINANCIALLY STRONG 
Commercial Insurance &  
Other Payors  $3,646,325 

Iowa Medicaid 
$7,243,010 

REVENUE 
SOURCES 

(FY 21) 

VF Housing Income $623,449 

Contributions $709,114 

Other $258,310 

State & Federal Grants   
$3,841,030 

Local Grants  $669,612 

$16,990,850 
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 

Healthcare 
$11,259,421 

General & Administrative  $2,116,904 

Fundraising  $303,067 

VF Housing $1,021,502 

$14,700,894 

FUNCTIONAL 
EXPENSES 

(FY 21) 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

BUILDING ON THE DREAM | 2 0 2 1 

VERA FRENCH COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTER, INC. 

CONSOLIDATED 
BALANCE SHEETS 
June 30, 2021; June 30, 2020; 

and June 30, 2019 

AND RELATED ORGANIZATIONS 

2021 2020 2019 

ASSETS 

Current assets $7,655,591 $7,127,484 $5,229,605 

Restricted assets 2,098,759 1,728,174 1,866,728 

Net property & equipment 11,562,326 11,873,827 12,440,511 

Total assets 21,316,676 20,729,485 19,536,844 

 

 

  

 
 

  

  

 
    

  

  

 
 

 
 

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 

Current liabilities $1,491,775 $3,577,051 $1,600,724 

 Total liabilities 5,251,302 7,292,352 5,441,162 

Total net assets 16,065,374 13,437,133 14,095,682 

Total liabilities and net assets 21,316,676 20,729,485 19,536,844 

2021 2020 2019 

 Fees for services $10,889,335 $10,967,057 $11,200,617 

VF Housing Rental Income 623,449 626,075 618,130 

Other revenue 3,130,874 1,148,261 461,197 

Grants 2,347,192 1,220,521 1,372,569 

Total operating revenue 16,990,850 13,961,914 13,652,513 

Total operating expenses 14,019,340 13,936,433 13,778,837 

Operating income (loss)  
before depreciation 

2,971,510 25,481 (84,395) 

Depreciation 

Non-operating income (loss) 

681,554 732,217 690,288 

including non-controlling 
interests 

378,595 115,046 157,222 

Net Revenue (expense) 2,668,551* (591,690) (659,390) 

       

CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENTS OF 

OPERATIONS 
June 30, 2021; June 30, 2020; 

and June 30, 2019 

*During the unprecedented worldwide COVID-19 pandemic, Vera French actively pursued & secured one-time government grants to 

ensure our ability to serve our community & to retain our talented professional team members. 

A N N U A L R E P O R T 11 10 



 

          
           

       

           
          

            
          

 

 

  

 

 

   
   

   

         

  

  

  

  

  

 
  

 

 

  

 

   

 
 

-

BOARD OF  
DIRECTORS /  
OFFICERS

AGENCY
OVERVIEWAGENCY OVERVIEW VERA FRENCH 

C O M M U N I T Y M E N T A L H E A LT H C E N T E R 
“Vera French” is a family of non-profit Iowa corporations 
encompassing the Vera French Community Mental Health Center 
(the Center), the Vera French Housing Corporation (Housing), 
and the Vera French Foundation (the Foundation). 

Founded in 1949 as the Scott County Mental Health Center, our 
agency strives to be a center of excellence which collaborates 
with our community partners to advance mental health for all 
and deliver high quality, accessible, healthy living solutions. In 
1982 (two years after the retirement of our agency’s longtime 
Executive Director, Dr. Vera French, MD, PhD) the Scott County 
Mental Health Center was renamed in her honor. Since our 
founding, our agency has always been (and continues to be) 
an independent provider of community based mental health 
services to all who need them. Vera French is locally governed  
by a volunteer Board of Directors who, through our CEO, oversee 
a team of over 200+ talented medical, clinical, and behavioral 
health management professionals. 

In 1985, the Vera French Foundation was created as a subsidiary 
of the Center to help spread compassionate awareness of mental 
illness in our community and to inspire generous giving.  

In 1994, recognizing that safe and affordable housing is a critical 
healthy living solution for people striving to recover from mental 
illness, the Vera French Housing Corporation was created. Vera 
French Housing assists individuals with persistent mental illness 
to obtain permanent, affordable housing linked with community- 
based mental health services. Vera French Housing currently 
owns and operates over 130 apartment rental units scattered 
throughout Davenport and Bettendorf, Iowa. 

Thank You 
TO OUR FY 2021 BOARDS OF DIRECTORS 

verafrenchmhc.org 
1441 West Central Park Avenue  |  Davenport, Iowa 52804 

Vera French Community Mental Health Center Board Members (FY 21) 

President/Chair Dennis Conard 
Steve Frommelt Dean Drexel 

Cindy Peterman Vice President/Vice-Chair 
Erica Thomas, DHEd, CHES Robert Eby 
Ann Karwath-Friederichs 

Secretary Karen Guest, JD
Cindy Lewis, Ed.D. Suzanne Wiese 
Treasurer Kathy Langley, RN 
Jim Russell Past Board President/Chair 

Vera French Community Mental Health Center Officers 
Richard K. Whitaker, Jr., PhD 
CEO 

Denise Beenk, LISW, MBA, SHRM-CP  
COO 

Charla Hollowell, CPA,CFE,CGMA 
CFO 

VERA FRENCH 
H O U S I N G C O R P O R A T I O N 

Vera French Housing Corporation Board Members (FY 21) 

President Tim Huey 
Janelle Carter Jim Hancock 

Rick SchloemerVice President 
Bill BruceHon. Patrick McElyea, JD 
Terry Ellenberg 

Secretary/Treasurer Connie Williams 
Mary Kellenberger William Ashton 

Cabinet Member/Past Board 
President 

Vera French Housing Corporation Officer 
Stacy Kiser-Willey 
Executive Director 

VERA FRENCH 
F O U N D A T I O N 

Vera French Foundation Board Members (FY 21) 

President Carolyn Martin, MD 
Ian Frink Mike Mickle 

Genevieve Nelson, ARNP Vice President 
Michelle Marcove Weiser, JD Jean Friemel, JD 
Connie Stecker, ARNP 

Secretary Past Board President 
Linda Fennelly, MHSA, RN 

Treasurer 
Erin Clark, PHR, SHRM-CP 

Vera French Foundation Officer 
Nathan Sondgeroth, JD 
Executive Director 

https://verafrenchmhc.org



